

No. 13,840

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

CAPITOL CHEVROLET COMPANY, a  
corporation,

*Appellant,*

vs.

LAWRENCE WAREHOUSE COMPANY, a  
corporation,

*Appellee.*

---

JAMES A. KENYON, ADAMS SERVICE Co., a  
corporation, F. NORMAN PHELPS and  
ALICE PHELPS,

*Appellants,*

vs.

LAWRENCE WAREHOUSE COMPANY, a  
corporation,

*Appellee.*

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT  
CAPITOL CHEVROLET COMPANY.

---

HERBERT W. CLARK,  
RICHARD J. ARCHER,  
MORRISON, HOHFELD, FOERSTER,  
SHUMAN & CLARK,

Crocker Building, San Francisco 4, California,  
DEMPSEY, THAYER, DEIBERT & KUMLER,  
Pacific Mutual Building, Los Angeles 14, California,

*Attorneys for Appellant  
Capitol Chevrolet Company.*

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
Statement of the case .....	4
Specification of errors .....	12
Summary of argument .....	16
Argument .....	18
I. Unresolved doubt about the jurisdiction of this court over this appeal prompts appellant to realize and suggest that this appeal might be dismissed.....	18
II. The evidence precludes recovery by Lawrence Warehouse Company from Capitol Chevrolet Company....	20
A. It is not sufficient to show merely that Lawrence incurred a liability to Defense Supplies Corporation .....	20
B. Any negligence of Capitol was known to and expressly directed by Lawrence .....	24
C. The independent active negligence of Lawrence caused the damage to Defense Supplies Corporation .....	42
III. The judgment and the findings of fact and conclusions of law rendered on the complaint of Defense Supplies Corporation are binding on Lawrence Warehouse Company and demonstrate that Lawrence Warehouse Company was actively negligent .....	50
A. In so far as Lawrence was concerned, the ground of its liability (upon which depended its right to indemnity) was placed in issue, as a matter of law and as a matter of pleading, between Lawrence and Defense Supplies Corporation at the trial of the complaint in Action No. 23171 .....	50
B. The judicial record of the trial of the complaint in Action No. 23171 is conclusive on Lawrence....	54
IV. It was error to admit or to consider as evidence at the trial of the cross-claim of Lawrence Warehouse Com-	

	Page
pany the transcript of evidence adduced at the trial of the complaint of Defense Supplies Corporation....	57
A. The evidence was not admissible and could not be considered to show that Capitol breached some duty to Lawrence .....	58
B. The evidence was not admissible to show an al- leged "true meaning" of the judgment and Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.....	64
V. Lawrence Warehouse Company failed to prove any loss or damage .....	66
Conclusion .....	68

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Adams v. White Bus Line, 184 Cal. 710, 195 Pac. 389 (1921) .....	51, 55
Barnsdall Refining Corporation v. Birnamwood Oil Co., 32 F. Supp. 308 (E.D.Wis. 1940) .....	65
Benson v. Southern Pacific Co., 177 Cal. 777, 17 Pac. 948 (1918) .....	22, 51, 53
Bernhard v. Bank of America, 19 Cal.2d 807, 122 P.2d 892 (1942) .....	55
Booth-Kelly Lumber Co. v. Southern Pacific Co., 183 F.2d 902 (9th Cir. 1950) .....	22, 23, 54, 56
Boston & M.R.R. v. Sargent, 72 N.H. 455, 57 Atl. 688 (1904)	61
Bradley v. Rosenthal, 154 Cal. 520, 97 Pac. 875 (1908).... .....	22, 51, 53, 54, 55, 59
Builders Supply Co. v. McCabe, 336 Pa. 322, 77 A.2d 368 (1951) .....	56
City of Seattle v. Shorroek, 100 Wash. 234, 170 Pac. 590 (1918) .....	61
Coastal Air Lines v. Dockery, 180 F.2d 874 (8th Cir. 1950)	2
Defense Supplies Corp. v. Lawrence Warehouse Co., 336 U.S. 631 (1949) .....	9
Dow v. Sunset Tel. & Tel. Co., 162 Cal. 136, 121 Pac. 379 (1912) .....	20, 23
Fimple v. Southern Pacific Co., 38 C.A. 727, 177 Pac. 871 (1918) .....	51, 54
Flegenheimer v. Manitoba Sugar Co., 182 F.2d 742 (2d Cir. 1950) .....	19
Gordon v. Nichols, 86 C.A.2d 571, 195 P.2d 444 (1948), peti- tion for hearing by Supreme Court denied .....	58
Great Northern Ry. Co. v. Ennis, 236 Fed. 17 (9th Cir. 1915) .....	58
Green v. Southern Pacific Co., 53 C.A. 194, 199 Pac. 1059 (1921), hearing in Supreme Court denied .....	21
Horrabin v. City of Des Moines, 198 Iowa 549, 199 N.W. 988 (1924) .....	22

	Pages
Industrial Products Mfg. Co. v. Jewett, 15 Fed. Rules Serv. 43a.3, Case 1 (S.D.Iowa 1951) .....	58
In re Crosby Stores, 65 F.2d 360 (2d Cir. 1933) .....	65
Kam Koon Wan v. E.E.Black, Limited, 182 F.2d 146 (9th Cir. 1950) .....	19
La Flower v. Merrill, 28 F.2d 784 (N.D.Cal. 1928).....	53
Lawrence v. Great Northern Ry. Co., 98 F.Supp. 746 (D.C. Minn. 1951) .....	2
Lawrence Warehouse Co. v. Defense Supplies Corporation, 168 F.2d 199 (9th Cir. 1948) .....	9
Lawrence Warehouse Co. v. Defense Supplies Corporation, 164 F.2d 773 (9th Cir. 1947) .....	8
Louisiana Land & Exp. Co. v. Parish of Jefferson, 59 F. Supp. 260 (E.D.La. 1945) .....	65
Maryland Casualty Co. v. Frederick Co., 142 Ohio St. 605, 53 N.E.2d 795 (1944) .....	52
Merriam v. Saalfield, 241 U.S. 22 (1916).....	20
Moore v. Harjo, 144 F.2d 318 (10th Cir. 1944).....	65
National Nut Co. v. SuSu Nut Co., 61 F.Supp. 86 (N.D.Ill. 1945) .....	63
Salter v. Lombardi, 116 C.A. 602, 3 P.2d 38 (1931), hearing in Supreme Court denied .....	53, 55, 56
Sills v. Forbes, 33 C.A.2d 219, 91 P.2d 246 (1939), hearing in Supreme Court denied .....	65
Stephens v. Southern Pac. Co., 16 F.2d 288 (N.D.Cal. 1926) .....	53
United States v. Aluminum Co. of America, 1 F.R.D. 48 (S.D.N.Y. 1938) .....	58
United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Janich, 3 F.R.D. 16 (S.D.Cal. 1943) .....	2
United States v. Wallace, 18 F.2d 20 (9th Cir. 1927).....	21
Washington & Berkeley B. Co. v. Pennsylvania S. Co., 215 Fed. 32 (4th Cir. 1914) .....	21
Washington Gas Co. v. Dist. of Columbia, 161 U.S. 316 (1895) .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

v

	Pages
Werner v. State Bar, 24 C.2d 611, 150 P.2d 892 (1944) . . . .	58
Wolf v. United Air Lines, 12 F.R.D. 1 (M.D.Pa. 1951) . . . .	61

### Codes

California Code of Civil Procedure:	
Sec. 1870(8) . . . . .	58
Sec. 1904 . . . . .	54
28 United States Code:	
Sec. 1291 . . . . .	3
Secs. 1331, 1345 and 1349 . . . . .	2

### Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 13(g) . . . . .	2
Rule 41(b) . . . . .	68
Rule 43 . . . . .	59
Rule 43(a) . . . . .	58
Rule 43(b) . . . . .	7
Rule 54(b) . . . . .	3, 4, 18, 19, 67
Rule 86(b) . . . . .	19

### Treatises

Restatement, Restitution, Sec. 95 . . . . .	23
1 Mechem, Agency (2d Ed. 1914):	
Sec. 1287 . . . . .	21
Sec. 1603 . . . . .	22

1867
